 Copyright 2025 Ford Motor Company
Service Engineering Operations       Ford Motor Company
Customer Service Division        PO Box 1904
          Dearborn, Michigan 48121
June 19, 2025
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT:
REF:

o Misc. Expense: Claim up to $250.00
 Copyright 2025 Ford Motor Company
Labor Allowances and Parts Ordering Information
Page 1 of 3
Customer Satisfaction Program 24N12
LABOR ALLOWANCES
Description Labor Operation Labor Time
Aviator AWD - Replace Long Block MT24N12E Up To 21.2 Hours
Aviator RWD - Replace Long Block MT24N12F Up To 20.5 Hours
Explorer AWD - Replace Long Block MT24N12G Up To 21.5 Hours
Explorer RWD - Replace Long Block MT24N12H Up To 21.2 Hours
Edge AWD 1 - Replace Long Block  MT24N12J Up To 17.6 Hours
Nautilus AWD - Replace Long Block  MT24N12K Up To 17.6 Hours
Nautilus FWD - Replace Long Block  MT24N12L Up To 16.4 Hours
Bronco 2.7L - Replace Long Block  MT24N12M Up To 15.1 Hours
Bronco 3.0L - Replace Long Block  MT24N12N Up To 15.8 Hours
F-150 4x4 - Replace Long Block  MT24N12P Up To 16.3 Hours
F-150 4x2 - Replace Long Block  MT24N12Q  Up To 15.8 Hours
Lincoln Vehicle Pick-Up & Delivery Allowance: Only
vehicles outside of Lincoln Pick-Up & Delivery contract
coverage of 4 years/50,000 miles for dealers NOT
participating in the 2025 Remote Experience Program.